
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF COLORADO*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, HAWAII,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS S. CHIN,
*Attorney General
State of Hawaii*

CLYDE J. WADSWORTH
Solicitor General

KALIKO‘ONALANI D. FERNANDES
Deputy Solicitor General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
clyde.j.wadsworth@hawaii.gov
(808) 586-1500

MAURA HEALEY,
*Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts*

ELIZABETH N. DEWAR
State Solicitor

DAVID C. KRAVITZ
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU
JON BURKE*
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
jonathan.burke@state.ma.us
(508) 792-7600

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel are listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States across the country have enacted laws to combat discrimination against LGBTQ people in the commercial marketplace.	4
A. LGBTQ Americans are a historically disadvantaged group.	5
B. States prohibit discrimination against LGBTQ people in the commercial marketplace to prevent severe economic, personal, and social harms.	7
II. The First Amendment does not exempt commercial businesses from state anti-discrimination laws.	10
A. State public accommodations laws do not violate the Free Speech Clause when applied to people with objections to serving LGBTQ customers.	11
1. By prohibiting discrimination in the commercial sale of goods and services, public accommodations laws regulate conduct, not speech or expressive activity.	12
a. Prohibiting commercial businesses from discriminating against customers does not compel speech. .	13

b. Prohibiting commercial businesses from discriminating against customers does not target expressive conduct.	15
2. Public accommodations laws like Colorado’s would survive intermediate or strict scrutiny.....	18
a. States have a compelling interest in eliminating sexual orientation discrimination in the commercial marketplace.....	19
b. Public accommodations laws are narrowly tailored to serve the States’ compelling interest in combatting discrimination.....	22
3. State laws prohibiting discrimination have long been held constitutional as applied to commercial businesses.....	24
B. State public accommodations laws do not violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	26
III.A First Amendment exemption to public accommodations laws of the kind sought by Petitioners would dramatically undermine anti-discrimination laws.....	29
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: STATE LAWS.....	1a
APPENDIX B: LOCAL LAWS	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 17-1344 (10th Cir.).....	31
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	3, 12, 15, 18
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , No. 17-108 (U.S.).....	30
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	3, 8, 15, 26
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	12, 19, 21, 23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21, 25-26
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	21
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , Ariz. Ct. App. No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602	31

<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	22
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. U.C. Hastings</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	7
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , No. 13-585 (U.S.).....	30
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr.</i> <i>v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	20, 23
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	19
<i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E. 2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	5
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964).....	34
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	2, 7, 8, 25, 34

<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25-26, 29-30, 35
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	20
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	2, 11, 24, 33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963)..	4, 8, 24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	3, 34
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters. Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966).....	2, 22, 27
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	2, 27
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5, 23
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2, 22, 33
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Senello v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 393 (11th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	32
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lindsey</i> , No. 16-4094, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017).....	9-10, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Enter. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	15

Zawadski v. Brewer Funeral Servs.,
No. 17-cv-19 (Cir. Ct., Pear River Cnty.,
Miss., Mar. 7, 2017) 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. 88-352, 78
Stat. 241 27

Act Forbidding Unjust Discrimination on
Account of Color or Race, 1865 Mass.
Acts, ch. 277 (May 16, 1865)..... 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-2-109(1)..... 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-24-601(2)(a) 28

N.Y. Sexual Orientation Non-Discrimination
Act of 2002, ch. 2, § 1 10

Miscellaneous

Brief for Appellees, *Katzenbach v. McClung*,
No. 543 (U.S. Oct. 2, 1964) 24, 33

Maura Dolan, *Housing, Religious Rights Clash
in Rental Dispute*, L.A. Times, Nov. 22,
1994, at A1 33

- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *Structural Stigma and All-Cause Mortality in Sexual Minority Populations*, 103 Soc. Sci. & Med. 33 (2014)..... 6-7, 23
- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *The Impact of Institutional Discrimination on Psychiatric Disorders in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: A Prospective Study*, 100 Am. J. Pub. Health 452 (2010)..... 6
- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, *The Social Environment and Suicide Attempts in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Youth*, 127 Pediatrics 896 (2011) 6
- Laura Kann et al., *Sexual Identity, Sex of Sexual Contacts, and Health-Related Behaviors Among Students in Grades 9-12—United States and Selected Sites: 2015*, 65 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. Surveill. Summ. 1 (Aug. 12, 2016)..... 6
- Laura Kann et al., *Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance—United States, 2015*, 65 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. Surveill. Summ. 1 (June 10, 2016)..... 5
- Jennifer Kent & Christy Fisher, *Integration in a Post-Brown World: Conversation with Judge Marcella Holland*, Md. B.J., November/December 2016, at 34 36

- Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, *Evidence of Discrimination in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: An Analysis of Complaints Filed with State Enforcement Agencies, 2008-2014*, The Williams Institute (Feb. 2016) 6
- Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, *Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination and Its Effect on LGBT People*, The Williams Institute (July 2011) 6
- Ilan H. Meyer, *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*, 129 *Psychol. Bull.* 674 (2003)..... 6
- Haeyoun Park & Iaryna Mykhyalyshyn, *LGBT People Are More Likely to Be Targets of Hate Crimes Than Any Other Minority Group*, *New York Times* (June 16, 2016)..... 5
- Laura S. Richman & Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, *A Multilevel Analysis of Stigma and Health: Implications for Research and Policy*, 1 *Pol’y Insights from the Behav. & Brain Sci.* 213 (2014)..... 6-7, 23
- Reuters/Ipsos/UVA Center for Politics Race Poll* (Sept. 11, 2017)..... 32
- S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)..... 8

Sheryl Gay Stolberg & Brian M. Rosenthal,
*White Nationalist Protest Leads to
Deadly Violence: Brawling Erupts in
Virginia—Opponents Clash and a Car
Plows into a Crowd*, New York Times,
Aug. 13, 2017, at A1..... 32
